

No. 21-764

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK HUFF, *Petitioner*,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, *Respondent*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Florida District Court of Appeal, Fourth District

**BRIEF OF THE FLOYD ABRAMS INSTITUTE
FOR FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

David A. Schulz
Counsel of Record
Stephen Stich
Michael Linhorst
MEDIA FREEDOM AND
INFORMATION ACCESS CLINIC
ABRAMS INSTITUTE
YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992
david.schulz@yale.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Rulings And Creates An Illogical Conflict Between The First And Sixth Amendments’ Protection Of Public Trials	4
II. The Florida Supreme Court’s Failure To Uphold Federal Constitutional Standards Governing Public Access Threatens To Undermine the Performance Of The Courts And Public Confidence In Them.....	11
A. The Openness Abridged by the Florida Statute Promotes the Proper Functioning of the Courts and Is Essential to Public Confidence that Justice Is Being Done....	11
B. The Statute’s Narrow Press Exception Underscores the Reasons Why the First Amendment Prohibits Such Mandatory Closure Rules.....	13
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beahr v. Cannon</i> , No. 4:12CV298-MW/CAS, 2015 WL 235847 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 16, 2015)	19
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>El Vocero de Puerto Rico v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993).....	9, 10
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski</i> , 868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk County</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	passim
<i>Griffith v. Tucker</i> , No. 3:11CV288/MCR/EMT, 2012 WL 3230413 (N.D. Fla. July 5, 2012), report and recommendation adopted, No. 3:11CV288/MCR/EMT, 2012 WL 3206209 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 6, 2012).....	19
<i>Hartford Courant Co., LLC v. Carroll</i> , 986 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2021)	7
<i>In re Providence Journal Co.</i> , 293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Kovaleski v. State</i> , 103 So.3d 859 (Fla. 2012).....	7, 8
<i>New York Civil Liberties Union v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010).....	2, 4, 5, 9

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California,
464 U.S. 501 (1984).....5, 6, 12, 14

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California,
478 U.S. 1 (1986).....6, 12

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555
(1980).....7, 11, 12, 16

Sheppard v. Maxwell, 384 U.S. 333 (1966)11

U.S. v. A.D., 28 F.3d 1353 (3d Cir. 1994)7

Waller v. Georgia, 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....2, 4, 9, 10

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 918.16(2) passim

U.S. Const. amend. I passim

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ellen Sackrison, *Court Monitoring: WATCH’s First
Look at Ramsey County Criminal Courts*, 17 (Oct.
2017),
<https://www.theadvocatesforhumanrights.org/res/byid/8288>.....16

HEATHER R. HLAVKA AND SAMEENA MULLA, *BODIES IN
EVIDENCE: RACE, GENDER, AND SCIENCE IN SEXUAL
ASSAULT ADJUDICATION* (2021)18

Jennifer Temkin et al., *Different Functions of Rape
Myth Use in Court: Findings From a Trial
Observation Study*, 13 FEMINIST CRIMINOLOGY 205
(2018).....17, 18

Joshua Darr, *Local News Coverage Is Declining—
And That Could Be Bad For American Politics*,
FIVETHIRTYEIGHT (June 2, 2021),
<https://fivethirtyeight.com/features/local-news-coverage-is-declining-and-that-could-be-bad-for-american-politics/>14

Kimberly Wilmot Voss, *Court Watchers Changing
Courthouse Rules*, WOMEN’S ENEWS (2003),
<https://womensenews.org/2003/08/court-watchers-changing-courthouse-rules/>15, 16

Melissa Labriola et al., *A National Portrait of
Domestic Violence Courts*, NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF
JUSTICE, 15 (2009);
<https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/229659.pdf>
.....17

Michelle A. Cubellis et al., *Sex Offender Stigma: An
Exploration of Vigilantism Against Sex Offenders*,
40 DEVIANT BEHAVIOR 225 (2019).13

Negar Katirai, *Retraumatized in Court*, 86 ARIZ. L.
REV. 81 (2020)17

NEWSWEEK *Kills Story on White House Intern
Blockbuster Report: 23-Year Old, Former White
House Intern, Sex Relationship with President*,
DRUDGE REPORT (Jan. 17, 1998),
<https://web.archive.org/web/20060901114541/http://www.drudgereport.com/ml.htm>19

Office of the State Courts Administrator, *Florida’s
Sexual Violence Benchbook* (June 2017),
<https://www.flcourts.org/content/download/216163/file/Sexual-Violence-Benchbook2017.pdf>17

Olivia Smith and Tina Skinner, *How Rape Myths Are Used and Challenged in Rape and Sexual Assault Trials*, 26 SOCIAL & LEGAL STUDIES 441 (2017)18

Rebecca Hulse, *Privacy and Domestic Violence in Court*, 16 WM. & MARY J. WOMEN & L. 237 (2009)
.....15

Ronan Farrow, *From Aggressive Overtures to Sexual Assault: Harvey Weinstein’s Accusers Tell Their Stories*, NEW YORKER (Oct. 23, 2017),
<https://www.newyorker.com/news/news-desk/from-aggressive-overtures-to-sexual-assault-harvey-weinsteins-accusers-tell-their-stories>20
